
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session -  Executive Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Steve Galloway (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 November 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 2 November 2009, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 5 November 2009, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last City Strategy 

Decision Session held on 20 October 2009 (to follow). 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  
        At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 2 November 
2009.   
 

     Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda or an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit.  
 

4. Public Rights of Way - Petition requesting that public 
rights be restricted along the length of the snicket 
leading from Old Moor Lane to Moor Lane, 
Dringhouses using a Gating Order  (Pages 19 - 52) 

 

 
 
 
 

 This report is in response to the receipt of a petition signed by 10 
residents of Old Moor Lane, York. The petition requests the 
closure of the footpath leading from Old Moor Lane railway 
bridge owing to recent incidences of crime and antisocial 
behaviour. 
 

5. Public Rights of Way - Proposal to gate three snickets at 
The Reeves, Westfield Ward, York  (Pages 53 - 102) 

 

 
 

 This report is in response to the receipt of a petition signed by 50 
residents living in The Reeves area. The petition requested the 
closure of three snickets leading from Thoresby Road into The 
Reeves owing to persistent problems with criminal activity and 
antisocial behaviour. 
 

6. Wigginton Road - Proposed Improvements for Cyclists  
(Pages 103 - 120) 

 

 

 This report highlights the strategic importance of Wigginton Road 
as a cycle route, examines options for making the route more 
cycle friendly, develops an outline scheme proposal and 
discusses how this might be taken forward towards 
implementation. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports
[...]
� ��	�.� ����.�
2"322������322�
�����(� ��$� ��,��� ��$� ��,��� ��$� ��,��� ��$� ��,��� ��$� ��,��� ��$� ��,���

#�+� 7�� 7�� 7!� 7!� 1�� 1�� 1!� 1!� &�� &�� *��� *���
�.�	($����(��
*,��%�	�!22�� 2� "� �� 2� �� �� !� �� ��� ��� !"� ""�

����	$����	$�
*,��%�	�!22�� �� !� !� 2� !� 2� 2� !� !�� �2� ��� !��

���$�����.�
*,��%�	�!22�� 2� �� !� �� �� 2� 2� 2� ��� ��� !�� �"�

����3�5�	��
/�$�����
����	$���

� � � � � � � � � � � �

� � � � � � � � � � � � �

��
��!�"���,���#����� � � � � � � � �

�	�'������ � � � � � � � �

1�(�� /�(�� � � � � � � � �

2"322������322�
�����(� ��$� ��,��� ��$� ��,��� � � � � � � � �

#�+� �4� �4� �4� �4� � � � � � � � �

�.�	($����(��
*,��%�	�!22�� !!� �2�� ��� ���� � � � � � � � �

����	$����	$�
*,��%�	�!22�� !�� �"� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

���$�����.�
*,��%�	�!22�� !�� �"� ��� ��� � � � � � � � �

�

Minute AnnexPage 1Page 17



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for City Strategy 

3 November 2009 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  
 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY – Petition requesting that public 
rights be restricted along the length of the snicket leading 
from Old Moor Lane to Moor Lane, Dringhouses Ward, York 
using a Gating Order 

Summary 
 

1. This report is in response to the receipt of a petition (see Annex 1) 
signed by 10 residents of Old Moor Lane, York.  This petition requests 
the closure of the footpath leading from Old Moor Lane to Moor Lane 
railway bridge (see Annex 2 – Location Map), because of recent 
incidences of crime and antisocial behaviour. 

 Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option A and 

resolves to leave the snicket open to public use.  
 
 Reason 

 
3. The criteria for a Gating Order, which would allow for the restriction of 

public access along it, has not been met. At the present time, the level 
of recorded crime and antisocial behaviour associated with this snicket 
is not high enou
[...]
Lane and Tadcaster Rd is very direct and, I suspect, safer at 
night. Adequate, clear consultation with residents is essential which 
takes into account comments made by residents on previous 
consultation process. We are happy that this request proceeds to the 
next stage.” 

Cllr T Holvey: As above 
 
Cllr S Sunderland:   As above 

 
Group Spokesperson(s) 

 
12. Cllr Stephen Galloway: No comments received 
 

Cllr Ruth Potter: “No comments at this stage,” 
 

Cllr Ian Gillies: No comments received 
 

Cllr Andy D’Agorne: No comments received 

 Options 

13. Option A. Do nothing and not progress the request to make a 
Gating Order to restrict public access along the footpath. This option is 
recommended. 

 
14. Option B. Progress the request to make a Gating Order under S129 

of the Highways Act of 1980 to restrict public use of the footpath. This 
option is not recommended. 

 
Analysis 

15. Option A. This option would leave the footpath open for use by the 
public.  The statistics for crime and ASB suggest that the incidences of 
both do not meet the criteria for a Gating Order.  Additionally, the 
request is not supported by the police at this time. Should the Council 
determine to continue without the support of the police, legislation 
requires that it holds and funds the cost of a public inquiry. 

 
16. Option B. This option would gate the footpath and therefore restrict 

use by the public.   
 

Page 21



17. Should the footpath be gated, the alternative route from one end of the 
snicket to the other is along Old Moor Lane, Tadcaster Road and Moor 
Lane and is a distance of approximately 400m. It could be argued that 
this is not a reasonably convenient alternative route, taking into 
consideration the comments received from the North Yorkshire Police 
Architectural Liaison Officer (Annex 4) and the relatively low level of 
incidents recorded on the snicket.  

 
18. Due to the lack of evidence of persistent crime or ASB in the immediate 

area of the snicket, should this proposal be progressed, there is a 
possibility that the decision could be challenged in the High Court 
because the criteria of the legislation has not been met.  
 
Corporate Priorities 

 
19. Option A ties in with the council’s policy to improve sustainable 

methods of transport, such as walking and cycling. 
 
20. Option B ties in with the council’s Corporate Strategy, Priority 

Statement No5 to make York “a safer city with low crime rates and high 
opinions of the city’s safety record.” 

 
21. This aim relates to improving the quality of life for York residents, by 

implementing a range of key objectives designed to reduce crime and 
the fear of crime and also tackle persistent nuisance behaviour, which 
can make life intolerable to some people. 

  
Implications 

 
Financial  

22. Should the Executive Member decide to approve the progression of a 
Gating Order, funding would need to be secured before the formal 
consultation process can begin. This would normally come from the 
Ward Committee budget and would need to be addressed in any 
subsequent closure report. 

Human Resources (HR) 
23. To be delivered using existing staffing resources.   

Equalities  
24. There are no equalities implications to this report. 
 

Legal 
25. Gating Order legislation gives the council powers to restrict public 

access to a relevant highway in order to help reduce crime and ASB 
associated with it. Once an order is made it can be reviewed and either 
varied or revoked (s129F(2) or (3)). Annex 5 gives details of the 
requirements of this legislation along with details of Home Office 
Guidance on the use and life of a Gating Order. 

 

Page 22



26. As detailed in paragraph 18 any decision made by the Executive 
member to restrict the use of this snicket would be open to legal 
challenge in the High Court, the cost of which would have to be met by 
the Council. For this reason, taking into consideration the lack of 
recorded crime and ASB in the immediate area of the snicket, the 
Executive Member must be completely satisfied that the case for a 
Gating Order is met, before making a decision. 

 
Crime and Disorder  

27. Other than that discussed in the main body of the report and Annexes 3 
and 4, there are no other crime and disorder implications.       

 
 Information Technology (IT) 
28. There are no Information Technology implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 

29. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, the main 
risks that have been identified should Option B be approved are that 
which could lead to non-compliance with legislation (Legal and 
Regulatory – see paragraph 25 and 26 and Annex 5).  

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Emily Machin 
Assistant Public Rights of Way 
Officer 
Network Management (City 
Development and Transport) 
Tel: (01904) 551338 

Damon Copperthwaite 
Assistant Director 
(City Development and Transport) 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü Date  22 October 2009 

 
 
Wards Affected:   
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward 

All  
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: 
Highways Act 1980 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998  
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 & the Home Office 
Guidance relating to the making of Gating Orders 2006 
The Highways Act 1980 (Gating Orders) (England) Regulations 2006 (SI 2006 
No 537)  
City of York Council Gating Order Policy Document  
A step-by-step guide to gating problem alleys: Section 2 of the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 (Home Office – October 2008) 

Page 23



 
Annexes: 1) Petition 

2) Location Map 
3) Most recent Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Statistics 
4) Report from Jim Shanks, Police Architectural Liaison 

Officer 
5) Summary of Legislative Requirements and Home Office 

Guidance for Gating Orders 
6) Photographs taken of the snicket in September 2009 

 

Page 24



Page
[...]
to gate three snickets at The 
Reeves, Westfield Ward, York 

Summary 
 

1. This report is in response to the receipt of a petition (see Annex 1) signed by  
50 residents living in The Reeves area.  This petition requests the closure of 
three snickets leading from Thoresby Road into The Reeves (Annex 2), 
because of persistent problems with criminal activity and antisocial behaviour 
(ASB). 

 Recommendation 
 
2. Taking into account the requirement to balance the council’s commitment to 

reducing crime and antisocial behaviour within the city, with the access needs 
of the residents of the area that would be affected by the Gating Orders 
requested in the petition should they be implemented, there are 2 options 
available. Option A - proceed with the Gating Order process or, Option B - not 
proceed with the Gating Order process.  
 

 Reason 
 

3. The level of crime and ASB occurring in the area, and also associated with the 
snickets, meets the criteria of the legislation which allows the closure of 
snickets that are found to be facilitating the commission of persistent criminal 
activity and/or ASB.  However, the survey carried out by Ward Members 
indicates that a significant proportion of residents living in Thoresby Road 
would not wish for the snickets to be closed.  It is for the Executive Member to 
determine which option to take forward.    

Background 

4. A petition was received from the residents of The Reeves, following 
discussion with Ward Members.  There has previously been discussion with 
the Community Police Team with regard to closing the snickets.   

Agenda Item 5Page 53



5. Crime and ASB statistics produced by Safer York Partnership covering a 
period from 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2009 (crime) and from 01/01/2008 to 
31/07/2009 (ASB), show that The Reeves is a ‘high crime’ area and suffers 
regular occurrences of ASB (see Annex 3). 

6. The Police Architectural Liaison Officer, conducted a site visit and carried out 
a survey of the street
[...]
. Option A. Progress the request to make Gating Orders under S129 of the 

Highways Act of 1980 to restrict public use of the snickets. 
 
17. Option B. Do not progress the request to make Gating Orders to restrict 

public access along the snickets  
  

Analysis 

18. Option A.   This option would allow pre-order consultation, followed by 
formal consultation, on the requested Gating Orders to begin.  From this it 
could be determined which, if any, of the snickets could be gated to restrict 
access and also what method would be most preferable; full closure or night 
time closure.   

 
19. The statistics for crime and ASB in the area show that there have been 

persistent levels of both, and therefore the legislative requirements for a 
Gating Order have been met in this respect.  This option carries support from 
the police and would greatly assist in their efforts to reduce crime and ASB in 
the area. 

 
20. However, as only those residents with properties which are adjoining or 

adjacent to the snickets, or those who have a private right of access to 
property (for example there may be a private right of access from properties to  
the garages behind 33-43 The Reeves), would be eligible for the Personal 
Identification code needed to access the gates, this would leave a substantial 
number of residents in the area without access along the snickets in question.   

 
21. Should the snickets be closed, a decision would have to be made as to 

whether the alternative route, as shown on the location plan (Annex 1) along 
Thoresby Road, could be considered to be a reasonable and convenient 
alternative, taking into consideration the high level of crime and ASB 
associated with the snickets. The shortest alternative routes (approximately) 
for each snicket, from one end to the other, are as follows: 

 
• Snicket 1 – 575m 
• Snicket 2 – 466m 
• Snicket 3 – 312m 

 
22. Option B - This option would leave the snickets open for use by the public and 

although resid
[...]
s along a route which is restricted by a Gating Order is given to 

residents adjacent to or adjoining the restricted route (HA1980 S129B 
(3)) and anyone who has a private right of access over it (Gating 
Orders can only be made to restrict Public Rights of Way).  

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 

 
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
City Strategy 

3 November 2009 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

WIGGINTON ROAD: PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR CYCLISTS 

Summary 

1. This report highlights the strategic importance of Wigginton Road as a cycle 
route, examines options for making the route more cycle friendly, develops an 
outline scheme proposal, and discusses how this might be taken forward 
towards implementation.  

Recommendation 

2. That the Executive Member: 

• give in-principle support to the outline scheme proposals shown in 
Annexes C and D, which involve a mixture of on and off-road cycle 
facilities to create a continuous cycle route between the existing Foss 
Islands cycle path to the north, and Bridge Lane to the south. The scheme 
also provides additional on-road facilities to serve cyclists travelling to and 
from the Clarence Street junction along Wigginton Road; 

• agrees that Officers arrange to undertake further detailed design and 
public consultation, including the advertisement of any necessary Traffic 
Regulation Orders on the scheme, and then report back to a future 
Decision Session. 

 Reason: Officers consider that this scheme will; support the Council’s 
aspiration of providing an uninterrupted cycling route between Haxby and the 
city’s railway station, provide better cycling access to the hospital buildings, 
provide significant improvements for cyclists on Wigginton Road, and 
generally contribute to the aims of the Council as a Cycling City. 

 Background 

3. Encouraging more people to cycle has been a long standing priority within the  
Council’s Local Transpor
[...]
pport for the proposed measures, and consider that 
they are a significant improvement on the previous proposal to take the cycle 
route around the back of the hospital, and to the rear of the Murrough Wilson 
Place properties. From a 'designing out crime' perspective, the proposals will 
provide a safer non-threatening environment for users as opposed to the 
alternative proposal to run the route to the rear of the hospital and next to the 
Maternity Unit entrance. 

 
Options 

29. The options for the Executive Member to consider are: 
 

Option 1 – Support the outline scheme shown in Annexes C and D for further 
development and public consultation; 

Option 2 – Support the outline scheme, with some changes, for further 
development and public consultation; 

Option 3 – Reject the proposed scheme, and reconsider the route to the rear 
of the hospital. 

 
Analysis 

30 The outline proposals set out in this report are thought to offer a very positive 
response to the problems cyclists currently experience on Wigginton Road, 
and will address an important missing link in the Haxby to Station cycle route.  
The proposals are considered feasible, generally follow best practice design 
guidance, and meet the recently approved Cycling Standards. The scheme 
should have minimal impact on the traffic capacity of the road, thereby 
avoiding problems associated with increased congestion locally and possible 
knock–on effects elsewhere due to traffic diverting onto other alternative 
routes. The proposals will also enable the hospital to meet the planning 
condition tied to their multi-storey car park, which requires that a cycle route 
be created linking the Hospital site to both ends of the Local Cycle Network.  

 
31. The consultation conducted thus far has not raised any issues that are 

thought to warrant any significant amendments being made to the proposals. 
Subject to Member views on these outline proposals, the next step would be 
to develop the plans in more det
[...]
g place 24 hours a day.   This might well 
have discouraged anti-social behaviour as there was more 
likelihood of being observed and the study was not carried out for a 
normal period. 
 
The petition was signed by 10 households rather than 10 residents 
and they are all the houses whose address is Old Moor Lane.   
However, I have had verbal comments from other residents in the 
area that they would like to see the snicket closed at night to 
discourage people cutting through a residential area.   The ASB 
and crimes in the adjacent areas might well have been committed 
because people are using the snicket as a cut through and/or for 
easy getaway. 
 
With regard to the comments about the state of the snicket I would 
confirm that quite a lot of the fencing was replaced recently in 
conjunction with the works to Moor Lane Bridge which is why it 
might look so neat and tidy. 
 
 

A
genda A

nnex
P

age 121



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT RECEIVED FROM COMMENTS 

4 PROW – Petition requesting 
that public rights be restricted 
along the length of the snicket 
leading from Old Moor Lane 
to Moor Lane, Dringhouses 
using a Gating Order 
(page 3) 
 
 

I am a little bemused about the 400 yard alternative route.   This 
snicket forms a short cut from Moor Lane to Tadcaster Rd but there 
is actually very little reason for residents in the Old Moor Lane area 
to access Moor Lane apart from recreational reasons especially 
now that the corner shop just past the junction with Chaloners Rd 
has closed.   The only residents who would need to walk the extra 
400 yards are the very residents who have signed the petition.   
For everyone else the distance from point A (on the map on page 
11) to the junction of Old Moor Lane with Tadcaster Rd is virtually 
the same whichever route is taken. 
I am not sure how many incidents of anti-social behaviour are 
needed before a conditional closure can be supportive but even 
one is too many for the residents affected. 
I would ask that the recommendation of no action be reconsidered 
in order to remove the fear of crime from these residents. 
 

5 PROW – Proposal to gate 
three snickets at The Reeves, 
Westfield Ward, York 
(page 37) 
 

Cllr Sue Galloway First of all, the amount of anti social behaviour has reduced in 
recent months. 
 
I would support the closure of the snicket between Nos 28 and 30 
The Reeves on a permanent basis - this is not used frequently and, 
unlike the other two snickets, does not lead directly to shops or 
services. 
 
I would support the closure of the other two snickets in The Reeves 
at night only.  These two snickets are well used by local residents 
to access services at shops on Cornlands Road,  and bus services 
as well as forming a safe pedestrian access to facilities such as 
doctors and shops in Acomb. 
 

 

P
age 122


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Public Rights of Way - Petition requesting that public rights be restricted along the length of the snicket leading from Old Moor Lane to Moor Lane, Dringhouses using a Gating Order
	Annex 1-Old Moor Lane
	Annex 2 - Location map
	Annex 3-Old Moor Lane
	Annex 4-OML-Police ALO report
	Anx 5-OML-EMDS PetitionReport-Legislation
	Annex 6-photos

	5 Public Rights of Way - Proposal to gate three snickets at The Reeves, Westfield Ward, York
	Annex 1a
	Annex 1 - The Reeves
	Annex 2a
	Annex 2 - The Reeves location map
	Annex 3a
	Annex 3 - The Reeves Crime Stats & ALO report
	Annex 4a
	Annex 4 - The Reeves Extent of Cllr survey map
	Annex 5a
	Annex 5 - The Reeves Legislation summary

	6 Wigginton Road - Proposed Improvements for Cyclists
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 3 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY  
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 
 
COUNCILLOR REID 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared. 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision 

Session – Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 
20 October 2009 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  

 
It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Details of these speakers 
are set out under the individual agenda items. 
 

45. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - PETITION REQUESTING THAT PUBLIC 
RIGHTS BE RESTRICTED ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE SNICKET 
LEADING FROM OLD MOOR LANE TO MOOR LANE, DRINGHOUSES 
USING A GATING ORDER  
 
The Executive Member considered a report prepared in response to 
receipt of a petition signed by 10 residents of Old Moor Lane, York. The 
petition requested that consideration be given to the closure of the footpath 
leading from Old Moor Lane to Moor Lane railway bridge owing to recent 
incidences of crime and antisocial behaviour (ASB). 
 
Officers reported that due to the lack of evidence of persistent crime or 
ASB in the immediate area of the snicket, that the decision could be 
challenged if the proposal was progressed. 
 
The Executive Member reported receipt of further representations from Cllr 
Reid, on behalf of all the Ward Member in favour of restricting public rights 
along the snicket.  
 
Mr Aaron, made representations at the meeting on behalf of the 10 
residents of Old Moor Lane who supported either the closure or gating of 



the snicket during night time hours. He stated that in a survey they had 
undertaken, less than 1% of local residents used this access and that the 
crime figures, detailed in the report, did not fully reflect the problems. He 
went onto describe the types of anti social behaviour and damage 
encountered in the area and pointed out that it was residents who kept the 
area tidy and removed any debris. He stated that the behaviour of others 
was causing misery to local residents. 
 
Cllr Reid, confirmed that the original petition had been resident led and that 
it reflected the concerns of residents of Old Moor Lane, whose properties 
backed on to the snicket. She stated that residents were surprised at the 
low level of crime reported in the area. She pointed out that the study had 
taken place during works on Moor Lane Bridge, which overlooked the area, 
and which may have discouraged anti social behaviour. She also referred 
to verbal comments she had received from other residents in the area that 
they would like to see the snicket closed at night to discourage people 
cutting through the residential area. In view of the continued concerns of 
residents she confirmed that Ward Members would be prepared to gather 
additional information in relation to this snicket for presentation to a future 
meeting to assist the Executive Member in making a more informed 
decision. 
 
Officers stated that they only had details of reported crimes to take into 
account when considering the making of gating orders. If there were other 
incidences that they were unaware of they were unable to take these into 
consideration. They went onto refer to the Police monitoring arrangements 
for calls and suggested that residents should ensure that they obtained an 
incident report number to ensure that all incidents were logged. 
 
The Executive Member then considered the following options and in light 
of representations made at the meeting:   
 

Option A. Do nothing and not progress the request to make a 
Gating Order to restrict public access along the 
footpath. This option is recommended. 

 
Option B. Progress the request to make a Gating Order under 

S129 of the Highways Act of 1980 to restrict public use 
of the footpath. This option is not recommended. 

 
RESOLVED: That a decision on whether to promote a gating order 

be deferred for 6 months in order to further review the 
incidence of anti social behaviour in the area and to 
allow time for a survey of public opinion, on the issue 
of snicket closure, to be undertaken. 1. 

 
REASON: To enable further investigations to be undertaken to 

assist the Executive Member in making a decision on 
the closure request. 

 
Action Required  
1. Undertake survey and report back to Decision Session in 
May 2010.  

 
 
RH  



46. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - PROPOSAL TO GATE THREE SNICKETS 
AT THE REEVES, WESTFIELD WARD, YORK  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which had been prepared in 
response to a petition signed by 50 residents living in The Reeves area. 
The petition requested the closure of three snickets leading from Thoresby 
Road into The Reeves owing to persistent problems with criminal activity 
and antisocial behaviour (ASB). 
 
Officers reported that the level of crime and ASB occurring in the area, and 
associated with the snickets, met the criteria of the legislation, which 
allowed the closure. However, the survey carried out by Ward Members 
indicated that a significant proportion of residents living in Thoresby Road 
did not want the snickets closed. 
 
The Executive Member reported receipt of additional comments from Cllr 
Sue Galloway who confirmed that the level of anti social behaviour in the 
area had reduced in recent months. She therefore only supported the 
permanent closure of the snicket between Nos 28 and 30 The Reeves, as 
this was not frequently used and the night time closure of the other two 
snickets. 
 
The Executive Member pointed out that the survey results in Tables 1 and 
2 of the Officers report (page 39) had been transposed between snickets 2 
and 3. He confirmed that this required correction in order to gain a true 
picture of resident’s views on closure. 
 
Angela Sweeting, a resident of The Reeves, made representations in 
support of the closure of the snickets. She referred to the high levels of anti 
social behavior in the area including damage to property. She stated that 
residents felt that by cutting off these escape routes it would have a 
significant affect in reducing the problems. She also referred to a number 
of unreported incidents, which were affecting resident’s quality of life. 
 
Officers then detailed the stages that would be required in taking the gating 
orders forward, which could result in the gates being installed in 
approximately 12 months subject to funding.    
 
The Executive Member confirmed that there was no local consensus on 
closing the snickets and that two were well used. He stated that in view of 
the residents survey and representations made he was considering the 
night time closure of snickets 2 and 3. He considered that Community 
Ranger patrols would be able to provide a sufficiently reliable 
locking/unlocking service together with a nominated local key holder as a 
fall back. He made reference to the restrictions of the current legislation 
and to the hurdles that had yet to be overcome prior to implementation of 
any restrictions.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member: 
 

(i) Notes that the door to door survey results did not 
produce a majority in favour of the full time closure of 
any of the snickets; 



 
(ii) Agrees that the night time only gating order 

implementation process be undertaken for snickets 2 
and 3 as mentioned in the Officers report. 1. 

 
REASON: The level of crime and anti social behaviour occurring 

in the area, and also associated with the snickets, 
meets the criteria of the legislation, which allows the 
closure of snickets that are found to be facilitating the 
commission of persistent criminal activity and/or ASB.   

 
 
Action Required  
1. Proceed with the Gating Orders for night time closure of 
snickets 2 and 3.   

 
 
RH  

 
47. WIGGINTON ROAD - PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR CYCLISTS  

 
Consideration was given to a report which highlighted the strategic 
importance of Wigginton Road as a cycle route, and examined options for 
making the route more cycle friendly, developed an outline scheme 
proposal and discussed how this might be taken forward towards 
implementation. 
 
The Executive Member referred to additional representations received from 
Cllr Merrett. He had welcomed the proposed scheme but had raised a 
number of issues in respect of the route within the hospital site. 
 
Officers confirmed that they were working with the hospital to ensure that 
satisfactory arrangements were agreed for the route through their site. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that this scheme would provide the 
missing link on the core cycling network.  
 
The Executive Member then considered the following options: 

Option 1 – Support the outline scheme shown in Annexes C and D 
of the report for further development and public 
consultation; 

Option 2 – Support the outline scheme, with some changes, for 
further development and public consultation; 

Option 3 – Reject the proposed scheme, and reconsider the route to 
the rear of the hospital. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member agrees to: 

(i) Give in-principle support to the outline scheme 
proposals shown in Annexes C and D of the report, 
which involve a mixture of on and off-road cycle 
facilities to create a continuous cycle route between 
the existing Foss Islands cycle path to the north, and 
Bridge Lane to the south. The scheme also provides 
additional on-road facilities to serve cyclists travelling 



to and from the Clarence Street junction along 
Wigginton Road; 

(ii)  Ask Officers to arrange to undertake further detailed 
design and public consultation, including the 
advertisement of any necessary Traffic Regulation 
Orders on the scheme, and then report back to a 
future Decision Session; 

(iii)  Requests that any shared use sections of path be 
delineated in line with the emerging standards to be 
included in the cycling infrastructure design manual, 
which was considered at the last Executive Member 
meeting. 1. 

REASON:  Officers consider that this scheme will; support the 
Council’s aspiration of providing an uninterrupted 
cycling route between Haxby and the city’s railway 
station, provide better cycling access to the hospital 
buildings, provide significant improvements for cyclists 
on Wigginton Road, and generally contribute to the 
aims of the Council as a Cycling City. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Undertake design and consultation on the scheme with 
details being reported back to the Decision Session.   
 
 

 
 
RH  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Steve Galloway, Executive Member for City Strategy 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 


